B-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-W55555555 SSerieseries
SELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTION GUIDEGUIDEGUIDEGUIDEGUIDEGUIDEGUIDEGUIDE
Order code*
Input Output
Efficiency
(%,Typ)
Switching
Frequency
(KHz,Typ)
Voltage(VDC) Voltage
(VDC)
Current
Nominal Range Max Min
B0505XLM-W25 5 4.5-5.5. 5 50 5 79 83
B0505XLM-W5 5 4.5-5.5 5 100 10 70 82
B0509XLM-W5 5 4.5-5.5 9 56 6 75 83
B0512XLM-W5 5 4.5-5.5 12 42 4 79 83
B0515XLM-W5 5 4.5-5.5 15 33 3 80 80
B0524XLM-W5 5 4.5-5.5 24 21 2 78 84
B1205XLM-W5 12 10.8-13 5 100 10 72 84
B1209XLM-W5 12 10.8-13 9 56 6 75 81
B1212XLM-W5 12 10.8-13 12 42 4 77 82
B1215XLM-W5 12 10.8-13 15 33 3 79 83
B1224XLM-W5 12 10.8-13 24 21 2 81 84
B2405XLM-W5 24 21.6-26 5 100 10 70 82
B2409XLM-W5 24 21.6-26 9 56 6 73 83
B2412XLM-W5 24 21.6-26 12 42 4 75 83
B2415XLM-W5 24 21.6-26 15 33 3 78 80
B2424XLM-W5 24 21.6-26 24 21 2 77 84
**** addaddaddadd SuffixSuffixSuffixSuffix ““““PPPP”””” forforforfor ContinuousContinuousContinuousContinuous ShortShortShortShort CircuitCircuitCircuitCircuit Protection,Protection,Protection,Protection, e.g.e.g.e.g.e.g. B0505XB0505XB0505XB0505XLMLMLMLM-W-W-W-W5555PPPP
MODELMODELMODELMODELMODELMODELMODELMODEL SELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTIONSELECTION
BBBBBBBB①0505050505050505②0505050505050505③XXXXXXXX④ LMLMLMLMLMLMLMLM⑤--------W5W5W5W5W5W5W5W5⑥
①Product Series ②Input Voltage
③Output Voltage ④Fixed Input
⑤Package Style ⑥Rated Power
MICRODC RESERVES THE COPYRIGHT
0.50.50.50.5W,W,W,W, FIXEDFIXEDFIXEDFIXED INPUT,INPUT,INPUT,INPUT, ISOLATED&UNREGULATEDISOLATED&UNREGULATEDISOLATED&UNREGULATEDISOLATED&UNREGULATED SINGLESINGLESINGLESINGLE OUTPUT,SUPERMINIATUREOUTPUT,SUPERMINIATUREOUTPUT,SUPERMINIATUREOUTPUT,SUPERMINIATURE SIPSIPSIPSIP6666 PACKAGEPACKAGEPACKAGEPACKAGE
FEATURESFEATURESFEATURESFEATURESFEATURESFEATURESFEATURESFEATURES
◆RoHS compliant
◆Efficiency up to 80%
◆Miniature SIP Package Style
◆Wide temperature performance at full 0.5
Watt load,-40°C to 85 °C
◆UL 94V-0 package material
◆No heat sink required
◆Industry standard pin out
◆Power sharing on output
◆1KVDC isolation
◆Continuous Short Circuit Protection
◆Internal SMD construction
◆No external components required
APPLICATIONSAPPLICATIONSAPPLICATIONSAPPLICATIONSAPPLICATIONSAPPLICATIONSAPPLICATIONSAPPLICATIONS
The B_XLM-W5 Series are specially
designed for applications where a group of
polar power supplies are isolated from the input
power supply in a distributed power supply
system on a circuit board.
These products apply to:
1) Where the voltage of the input power supply
is fixed (voltage variation ≤ ±10%);
2) Where isolation is necessary between input
and output (isolation voltage ≤1000VDC);
3) Where the regulation of the output voltage
and the output ripple noise are not demanding.
Such as:purely digital circuits, ordinary low
frequency analog circuits,and IGBT power
device driving circuits.
OUTPUTOUTPUTOUTPUTOUTPUTOUTPUTOUTPUTOUTPUTOUTPUT SPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Test conditions Min. Typ. Max Unit
Output power 0.05 0.5 W
Line regulation For Vin change of 1% 1.2
%
Load regulation
10% to 100% full load(5V output) 10 15
10% to 100% full load(9V output) 8.3 10
10% to 100% full load(12V output) 6.8 10
10% to 100% full load(15V output) 6.3 10
10% to 100% full load(24V output) 5 10
Output voltage See tolerance envelope graph
Temperature drift 100% full load 0.03 %/°C
Output Ripple&Noise* 20MHz Bandwidth(B-XLM-W5) 75 100 MV p-p
Switching frequency
100% load, nominal input(5V,12V) 100
Khz
100% load, nominal input(24V) 500
* Test ripple and noise by "parallel cable" method. See detailed operation instructions at Testing of Power
Converter section, application notes.
ISOLATIONISOLATIONISOLATIONISOLATIONISOLATIONISOLATIONISOLATIONISOLATION SPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Isolation test voltage Flash tested for 1 minute and 1mAmax 1000 VDC
Isolation resistance Test at Viso=500VDC 1000 MΩ
B-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-WB-XLM-W55555555 SSerieseries
COMMONCOMMONCOMMONCOMMONCOMMONCOMMONCOMMONCOMMON SPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONSSPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Storage humidity range 95 %
Operating temperature -40 85
℃
Storage temperature -55 125
Lead temperature 1.5mm from case for 10 seconds 300
Temp.rise at full load 15 25
Cooling Free air convection
Case material Plastic(UL94-V0)
Short circuit protection* Continuous
1 s
MTBF 3500 K hours
Weight 2.1 g
*Supply voltage must be discontinued at the end of short circuit duration.
TYPICALTYPICALTYPICALTYPICALTYPICALTYPICALTYPICALTYPICAL CHARACTERISTICSCHARACTERISTICSCHARACTERISTICSCHARACTERISTICSCHARACTERISTICSCHARACTERISTICSCHARACTERISTICSCHARACTERISTICS
Temperature Derating Graph
OUTLINEOUTLINEOUTLINEOUTLINEOUTLINEOUTLINEOUTLINEOUTLINE DIMENSIONSDIMENSIONSDIMENSIONSDIMENSIONSDIMENSIONSDIMENSIONSDIMENSIONSDIMENSIONS &&&&&&&& PINPINPINPINPINPINPINPIN CONNECTIONSCONNECTIONSCONNECTIONSCONNECTIONSCONNECTIONSCONNECTIONSCONNECTIONSCONNECTIONS
SIZE Graph
RECOMMENDEDRECOMMENDEDRECOMMENDEDRECOMMENDED FOOTPRINTFOOTPRINTFOOTPRINTFOOTPRINT
TopTopTopTop view,grid:2.54mm(0.1inch)view,grid:2.54mm(0.1inch)view,grid:2.54mm(0.1inch)view,grid:2.54mm(0.1inch)
diameter:1.00mm(0.039inch)diameter:1.00mm(0.039inch)diameter:1.00mm(0.039inch)diameter:1.00mm(0.039inch)
FOOTPRINTFOOTPRINTFOOTPRINTFOOTPRINTFOOTPRINTFOOTPRINTFOOTPRINTFOOTPRINT DETAILSDETAILSDETAILSDETAILSDETAILSDETAILSDETAILSDETAILS
Pin Single
1 VIN
2 GND
4 0V
5 NC
6 +Vo
N C - Not available for electrical connection.
Note:
Unit:mm(inch)
Pin section:0.50*0.3mm(0.020*0.012inch)
Pin section tolerances:±0.10mm(±0.004inch)
General tolerances: ±0.25mm(±0.010inch)
RequirementRequirementRequirementRequirement onononon outputoutputoutputoutput loadloadloadload
To ensure this module can operate efficiently and reliably, a minimum load is specified for this kind of DC/DC
converter in addition to a maximum load(namely full load).During operation, make sure the specified range
of input voltage is not exceeded,the minimum output load is not less than 10% of the full load, and that this
product should nevernevernevernever bebebebe operatedoperatedoperatedoperated underunderunderunder nononono load!load!load!load!
OverloadOverloadOverloadOverload ProtectionProtectionProtectionProtection
Under normal operating conditions, the output circuit of these products has no
protection against overload. The simplest method is to connect a self-recovery
fuse in series at the input end or add a circuit breaker to the circuit.
RecommendedRecommendedRecommendedRecommended testingtestingtestingtesting andandandand applicationapplicationapplicationapplication circuitcircuitcircuitcircuit
If you want to further decrease the input/output ripple, an “LC” filtering network
may be connected to the input and output ends of the DC/DC converter, see
(Figure 1).
It should also be noted that the inductance and the frequency of the “LC”
filtering network should be staggered with the DC/DC frequency to avoid
mutual interference. However, the capacitance of the output filter capacitor
must be proper. If the capacitance is too big, a startup problem might arise.
For every channel of output, provided the safe and reliable operation is
ensured, the greatest capacitance of its filter capacitor sees (Table 1).
EXTERNALEXTERNALEXTERNALEXTERNAL CAPACITORCAPACITORCAPACITORCAPACITOR TABLETABLETABLETABLE (TABLE(TABLE(TABLE(TABLE 1)1)1)1)
VinVinVinVin CinCinCinCin SingleSingleSingleSingle
VVVVoutoutoutout CoutCoutCoutCout
(VDC) (μF) (VDC) (μF)
5 47 5 10
12 2.2 9 4.7
24 1.0 12 2.2
-- -- 15 1
It's not recommend to connect any external capacitor in the application field
with less than 0.5 watt output.
OutputOutputOutputOutput VoltageVoltageVoltageVoltage RegulationRegulationRegulationRegulation andandandand Over-voltageOver-voltageOver-voltageOver-voltage ProtectionProtectionProtectionProtection CircuitCircuitCircuitCircuit
The simplest device for output voltage regulation, over-voltage and
over-current protection is a linear voltage regulator with overheat protection
that is connected to the input or output end in ser ies (Figure 2).
WhenWhenWhenWhen thethethethe environmentenvironmentenvironmentenvironment temperaturetemperaturetemperaturetemperature isisisis higherhigherhigherhigher thanthanthanthan 71717171°°°°C,C,C,C, thethethethe
productproductproductproduct outputoutputoutputoutput powerpowerpowerpower shouldshouldshouldshould bebebebe lesslesslessless ththththaaaannnn 60%60%60%60% ofofofof thethethethe ratedratedratedrated
power.power.power.power.
NoNoNoNo parallelparallelparallelparallel connectionconnectionconnectionconnection orororor plugplugplugplug andandandand play.play.play.play.
MicrodcMicrodcMicrodcMicrodc ProfessionalProfessionalProfessionalProfessional PowerPowerPowerPower Module,Inc.Module,Inc.Module,Inc.Module,Inc.
Website:http://www.microdc.cn
RoHSRoHSRoHSRoHS COMPLIANTCOMPLIANTCOMPLIANTCOMPLIANT INFORMATIONINFORMATIONINFORMATIONINFORMATION
This series is compatible with RoHS soldering systems with a peak wave solder temperature of 300°C for 10 seconds.
The pin termination finish on the SIP package type is Tin Plate, Hot Dipped over Matte Tin with Nickel Preplate. The DIP
types are Matte Tin over Nickel Preplate. Both types in this series are backward compatible with Sn/Pb soldering
systems.
REACHREACHREACHREACH COMPLIANTCOMPLIANTCOMPLIANTCOMPLIANT INFORMATIONINFORMATIONINFORMATIONINFORMATION
This series has proven that this product does not contain harmful chemicals, it also has harmful chemical substances
through the registration, inspection and approval.